aiegerr ( 3rdier ) w1 ot

; i 7
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal), gﬂNAﬂ{;N
 Frdla oiead, Sl STgaRTIe, SEHardTa L.
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad gﬁé Mﬁk?a%ﬁﬁ

SeE) 1, T T, Sfrarg] SEHaTsTE 300,

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
B 07926305065 TAHRI07926305136

& WIge WREAT : File No - GAPPL/ICOM/CEXP/8/2022-APPEAL /7H6 - 25°

W@ el G T Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-222/2022-23
Resifes Date : 31-03-2023 IR} &eT @l TRIA Date of Issue 05.04.2023

amges (@) gR1 Uik _
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

T Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 09/Refund/2022/AC/KNV feeiter: 31.05.2022, issued
by Assistant/Deputy Commissioner,Division-1V, CGST, Ahmedabad-North

& \Hlﬁ@{c}?ﬂi @1 ¥ U gdr Name & Address
1. Appellant

M/s Zydus Lifesciences Ltd,,

(Formerly Known as M/s. Cadila Healthcare Ltd.),
Plot No. 417-419-420( Part), N.H 8A,

Sarkhej Bavla Highway, Village- Moraiya,
Sanand, Ahmedabad

2. Respondent : .
Assistant/Deputy Commissionet, CGST,Division-lV, Ahmedabad North , 2nd
Floor, Gokuldham Arcade,Sarkhej-Sanand, Ahmedabad - 382210

d il g el AreE W SRACNY A bR 2 o g Tw omew @ ufy wenRerfd
A7 ey v e Afierd @1 adla ur YHdel AT R wY /epdl 21

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application,
as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

RE LR BT TG AT
Revision application to Government of India : -

o @y @ Yes IR, 1904 @1 ERT T A qarT Mg A B AR W gae
emel W W gR] @ v uwwps d sfefa ydeo andae S <afer, e WRSR, [Ow
ey, R i, evely Hilied, Wilait QU A, WRis uf, § Reeh : 110001 BT &Y ST
IR

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid : .

i AR e @ wf @ urra W s W el FrRErY A REA WUSTIR AT 3R SR A
a1 REEl AU R IR UL F ME @ S U ik A, R TUSIIR U1 WUSR H A
ax Rre wrear i el wugriR A e e @) afsur s AR &g 8|

"L{' In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a

wgehouse or 10 another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
Gradessing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.




2

@)  WRd @ are fBe wwy ar wder 3 Praffig mel ue ar wer @ Rl 7 ST e P AT W |

Seured g & RIC & mmd F S ARG & 4R B A yder W frifea &1

(A)  In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exportéd to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the mgnufacture of the goods
which are exported to any country or territory outside India.

(@ Oy s i frar Ry R aRe @ e (T A e 1) Frafa o var At &

(B) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty. '

SRV T 4 Geura e B et & iy it sy e e @ 1g 2 AR G ande ol 39
url ud Prm & qade angad, aifie & gRT Wik df any W ar 9 g faw A (.2) 1998
Rl 100 gR1 fgat fFw Uy 8l .

(c) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed
under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. '

(1) iy e e (@ndien) frmael, 2001 @ g g @ aifa AR wox dwm gu-8 4 <
gRral . ORa arer @ uf ey IRk Refe @ W o B iR qe-arie vl adler arde @l
Qa1 uRRlt @ e SfiE e REAr ST aifRe | Swe Wl R 3. &1 gerd & s an
355 W PR o) & Yrar & aqd & we dare-e @iend @ ufy o g wnfee '

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the
date on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and
shall be accompanied by two copies each of the OlO and Order-In-Appeal. It
should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of
prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major
Head of Account.

(2)  RERE e & ar SE e W@ U a1y wwd gl 9 BA g al UY 200 /- B T
&) ST N STl e by U@ W@ <1 S @ 1000/ @) WIRE AT @) S |

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount
involved is more than Rupees One Lac. '

Wl gep, BT WiuredT Yew Ud dara afiena naiere & ol e

Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) By weures Yew ARIF, 1044 & Ukl 351 /355 @ Sierefer--
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(@) exifeRad uRedbe 2 (1) & W A FR & el @ g, ardiaAl & A H W Yoo,
By TEd Yo vd Qarde el =naiffewe (fde) @ ufem el difoe,
sdrdia § 20 HTET, SgHTE W |, Sradr RRATR, 36 HGIEIE 380004

(a) To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2™ floor,Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004.
in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

Ve ﬁa‘@:':‘ Hy,
g \o““1 K184,

O




The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3
as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand
/ refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form
of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate
public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector
bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) ufe gu %Hc\i'i’l' # W el AR BT et drdn & dr e e alvew & oy Wi B diE
Sy dur 0 Rpan e Ay g a @ A8 gy 0 R frar vl w W qA B foQ
ey sy naliew o v A Ul dedd WaR @l e ARe Rear S €

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one
appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As

. the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of
Rs.100/- for each.

(4) e ge AR 1970 I R o) R @ ofata FEiRa fFy rHR Jad
- e ar e ande genRafy fokd Gl @ s A ¥ g @) g it R w650 U
W1 rerd Yo fewe at g ARy |

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed
under scheduled-! item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended. -

(5) % Al wdfa amell @r B 4 @i Pudi @ Al AN s onesffa R o & S
A e, dENY WTUTEH Yed Ud HAH el =Ry (@raffafn) e 102 A
fFifder &1

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter
contended in the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure)
Rules, 1982.

(7) M YPeh, BRY TR Yo g Aaie afiel R (Ree), & ufy adid &

oy N $de Wi (Demand) UG §S (Penalty) 1 10% o S A AT § 1T,

aifireper g ST 10 FUG FUY & |(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 &
Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Pl ST e SR Ve Y F e, W@ R vgrfe @ Wi (Duty Demanded) -
(i) (Section) €S 11D F wrea FiRe AR,
Gy ferar e dae Hise W1 af;
iy  dde e Faodi e faw 6 % dga U .-

ugqﬁm'ﬁiﬁﬁmﬂ’cr'ﬁm‘@mﬁmﬁ, orfier w1 e ¥ forg g 2rd &=

frarar g .

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited,
provided that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be
noted that the pre~deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before

CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994) :

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(i)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.
= arew & uf sﬂﬂﬂuﬁ*mmésw&fﬁwsrumfzwmmﬁm%ﬂ?r?ﬁﬁﬂﬁmww
3 10 R TR 3¢ WY Frarer qus feranfad g o 4vs & 10% AFTAT TR ) o e 6|

RN In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

ayment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
banalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.” '

A B




F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/8/2023-Appeal

ORDER - IN - APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Zydus Lifesciences Ltd., (formerly known
as M/s. Cadila Healthcare Ltd.) located at Plot No, 417-419-420 (Part), N.H. 8A, Sarkhej
Bavla Highway, Village- Moraiya, Sanand, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as ‘the -
appellant’) against Order—in—Original No.09/Refund/2022/AC/KMV dated 31.05.2022 (for-
brevity referred to as " the impugned order") passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST
| & Central Excise, Division-IV, Ahmedabad North (for short referred to as the “refund
sanctioning authority”). The appellant are holding ECC No. AAACC6253GXMO004 and are
engagedvin the manufacture of pharmaceutical products, which they have cleared for
home cohsumption as well as for exports

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellant had cleared their finished
excisable goods on payment of central excise duty for home consumption. They had also
~ exported excisable goods either without payment of duty under Rule 19 of the Central
Excise Rules (CER), 2002 or under UT-1 on payment of central excise duty under a claim of
Rebate under Rule 18 of the CER, 2002.

2.1 During the period April 2011 to March 2012, the appellant had exported goods on
© payment of excise duty @ 10% under Notification No. 02/2008-CE dated 01.03.2008. They
had thereafter, filed 22 claims seeking rebate of total central excise duty amount of Rs.
4,05,51,935/-, paid @ 10% on the exported goods. The rebate sanctioning authority had
vide 22 separate O-I-Os sanctioned the rebate of Rs. 1,98,23,547/- in cash and the
remaining amount of Rs. 2,07,27,388/- was sanctioned by way of re-credit in their
CENVAT credit account. The reasons for sanctioning the amount as re-credit was stated to
be that excess central excise duty was paid @ 10% on the exported goods under
- Notification No. 02/2008-CE, though the same goods for home consumption were
cleared by the appellant at effective rate of duty of 4% or 5% ad valorem, under
Notification No. 04/2006-CE (as amended). Thus, the appellant have simultaneously
availed the benefit of two separate notifications, for domestic and export clearance in -
respect of same goods.

2.2 Aggrieved by the 22 O-I-Os, the appellant had preferred appeal before the
Commissioner (A), who vide O-I-A No. 146 to 168/2012(Ahd-II)CE/AK/Commr(A)/Ahd
dated 28.06.2012, upheld the aforesaid O-1-Os. Being aggrieved by the said O-I-As, the
appellant filed a revision application before the Revisionary Authority under Section 35EE
of the CEA, 1944. The Revisionary Authority has decided the revision application, vide
Order No. 1414-1436/2013-CX dated 26.12.2013, wherein the application of the appellant
were rejected and the impugned O-I-As were upheld. Being aggrieved by the said order
" of the Revisionary Authority, the appellant filed a Writ Petition before Hon'ble High Court
of Gujarat with SCA No0.6486 of 2014, which is currently pending.

2.3 Meanwhile, during the pendency of the above Writ Petition, again an order was
passed by the Revisionary Authority on 04.03.2020, on the samé revision application
~ already filed by the appellant. Order No. 315-337/2020-CX(WZ)/ASRA/Mumbai dated
+ 04.03.2020 was passed by a different Revisionary Authority ‘wherein the revision
application filed by the appellant against O-I-A No. 146 to 168/2012(Ahd-
ICE/AK/Commr(A)/Ahd dated 28.06.2012 was allowed in light of the judgment passed by
the Hon ble High Court of Gujarat in the case of Arvind Ltd- 2014 (300) ELT 481(Guj),




F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/8/2023-Appeal

~ which was affirmed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Union of India Vs Arvind Ltd

reported at 2017(352) ELT A21(SC).

2.4 Pursuant to Order No. 315-337/2020-CX(WZ)/ASRA/Mumbai dated 04.03.2020, the
appellant have filed a claim seeking refund of Rs. 2,07,27,388/- on 04.01.2022.
Departm*erit, however, issued- a Show Cause Notice (SCN) bearing F. No. V/27-
66/Refund/Cadila/2021-22 dated 09.02.2022 to the appellant on following grounds;

> The refund claim filed on 04.01.2022, pursuant to Revisiohary Authority Order
dated 04.03.2020, is beyond the period of limitation of 1 year prescribed under
Section 11B(1) read with Section 11B(5)(B)(ec) of the Central Excise Act, 1944;

> Since the rebate sanctioning authority had allowed re-credit of the amount of Rs.
2,07,28,388/-, the appellant might have re-credited the same in their CENVAT
credit account during the respective period. The appellant, however, has not
produced any documentary evidence to establish that the claimed amount has
been reversed / debited from their CENVAT credit account.

2.5 The appellant, in reply to the said SCN, filed a written reply wherein they informed

~that the present refund has been filed in pursuance of Order No. 315-337/2020-

CX(WZ)/ASRA/Mumbai dated 04.03.2020. However, as the decision of Hon'ble High Court
of Gujarat in the SCA No.6486 of 2014 is still pending, they requested the refund
sanctioning authority to keep the matter in abeyance as adjudication of SCN dated
09.02.2022 would be pre-mature and may lead to duplicity of proceedings on the same
rebate claims filed on the same issue. The refund sanctioning authority rejected the

~ request of the appellant and adjudicated the SCN vide the impugned order. The refund

claim filed by the appellant was rejected on the grounds that:-

o the appellant have deliberately suppressed the facts that in respect of same
rebate claims, the Revisionary Authority had earlier rejected their appeal and
against such rejection, they have filed a Writ Petition before Hon'ble High Court
of Gujarat. ' '

o In reply to the SCN, they have not defended the allegation made in the SCN.

o Even if the matter is sub—juldice before Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat, the
appellant refrained from discussing the observations in the SCN. Therefore, there
is no ambiguity that they have nothing to say in their defence against the -
allegations made in the SCN. '

o The appellant have not produced the documentary evidence to establish the fact

 that the CENVAT credit allowed to them was not availed and utilized by them.

o The refund claim is time barred as was filed beyond the prescribed time limit of
one year which ended on 03.03.2021, whereas the claim was filed on 04.01.2022.

o The Order No. 315-337/2020-CX(WZ)/ASRA/Mumbai dated 04.03.2020 passed by
the Revisionary Authority cannot be said to have attained finality as the issue is
pending before Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the refund sanctioning

uthority, the appellant have preferred the present appeal, wherein they have contested

afl’%‘rejection of refund ‘claim of Rs. 2,07,27,388/-, mainly on following grounds:-

<




F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/8/2023-Appeal

> The refund sanctioning authority in Para-5 of the impugned order observed that
the appellant vide letter dated 12.05.2022, informed that they do not want further
hearing and requested to decide the matter in view of their submission dated
12.05.2022. This observation is blatantly false and incorrect. The appellant
nowhere requested to decide the matter based on their submission instead
requested to keep the matter in abeyance. '

> The refund sanctioning authority proceeded to decide the SCN and rejected the
refund claim, even after acknowledging the fact that the issue is sub-judice before
the Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat, which was in violation of judicial discipline.
Reliance placed on the decision passed in the case of UOI Vs Kamlakshi Finance
Corporation Ltd-1991 (55) ELT 431 (SC).

> The refund sanctioning authority failed to appreciate the fact that vide Order No.
315-337/2020-CX(WZ)/ASRA/Mumbai  dated  04.03.2020, the Revisionary
Authority has re-considered the same O-I-A dated 28.06.2012 and decided the
issue in favour of the appellant in so far as the issue of availing benefit of two
separate exemption notification simultaneously for domestic and export
clearance of the same goods is concerned. Further, the argument that the .
appellant is trying to en-cash accumulated CENVAT credit is baseless as the.
appellant is entitled for CENVAT credit and the payment of duty through CENVAT
account is equitable with the duty paid in cash. Thus, refund of duty paid
through CENVAT credit account would also be admissible as rebate. ‘

> The refund sanctioning authority held that the claim ought to have been filed on
or before 03.03.2021 but the same was filed on 04.01.2022, hence hit by
limitation. The claim was filed pursuant to Order No. 315-337/2020-
CX(WZ)/ASRA/Mumbaj dated 04.03.2020, therefore, the period of limitation shall
be calculated 1 year from the date of said order. Further, Central Government
vide Notification No. 13/2022-CT dated 05.07.2022 has excluded the period from
01.03.2020 to 28.02.2022 for computing the period of limitation for filing refund
application, thus refund claim filed on 04.01.2022 is well within the time limit.

» The period of limitation is applicable for claiming refund of tax and not for
claiming refund of an amount lying with the department as a deposit. Reliance'is
placed on the judgment passed in the case of Joshi Technologles International -
2016 (339) ELT 21. :

» In terms of Section 142(3) of CGST Act, 2017, any amount accruing to the

~ assessee pertaining to refund of any amount of CENVAT credit shall be paid in
cash. Reliance is placed on the judgment passed in the case of Thermax Limited-
2019 31 (GSTL) 60 Guj.

> They have not availed-or utilized the re-credit of Rs. 2,07,28,388/- as the appellant
had contested the rejection and disallowance of cash rebate of said amount. The
refund sanctioning authority has failed to provide sufficient opportunity to the
appellant to contest the allegations raised in the show cause notice, thus the
impugned ordér is liable to be set-aside.

4, Personal hearing in the matter was held on 08.02.2023. Shri Ishan Bhatt, Advocate,
' appeared on behalf of the appellant. He reiterated the submissions made in appeal
memorandum. He also requested two weeks time for submitting necessary documents.
However, till date no documents were submitted.

5. I'have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order passed by
iiel sanctioning authority, Orders dated 26.12.2012 and 04.03.2020 passed by the




F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/8/2023-Appeal

~ Revisionary Authorities, SCA filed in the matter, submissions made in the appeal
memorandum and the submissions made at the time of persohal hearing. The issue
before me for decision is whether the impugned order passed by the refund sanctioning
authority, rejecting the claim seeking refund amounting to Rs. 2,07,28,388/-, in the facts
and circumstances of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise?

6. On perusal of the facts of the case, it is observed that the appellant had
" challenged the O-I-A No. 146 to 168/2012(Ahd-I)CE/AK/Commr(A)/Ahd dated

28.06.2012, before the Revisionary Authority, which was decided twice by different

Revision.ary Authorities. The first Order No. 1414-1436/2013-CX dated 26.12.2013 was

passed by Joint Secretary (Revision Authority), wherein the revision application filed by -

the appellant was rejected and impugned O-I-As were upheld. Subsequently, on the same’
. appeal, another Order No. 315-337/2020-CX(WZ)/ASRA/Mumbai dated 04.03.2020 was
passed by the Additional Secretary to G.OI (Revision Authority); wherein the revision
application filed by the appellant against same O-I-As was allowed. So, the single revision
application filed by the appellant against O-I-A No. 146 to 168/2012(Ahd-
INCE/AK/Commr(A)/Ahd dated 28.06.2012 was decided twice by two different Revisionary
Authorities, giving two contradictory decisions.

6.1 The appellant have against the Order dated 26.12.2013, passed by the first
Revisionary Authority, filed a Writ Petition before Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat (SCA
No.6486 of 2014), which is still pending. However, in pursuance of subsequent Order
dated 04.03.2020, passed by the second Revisionary Authority in favour of the appellant,
the appellant have filed a claim seeking refund of Rs. 2,07,28,388/-, in cash. The said
refund claim was, however, rejected by the refund sanctioning authority on the grounds -

- of being barred by limitation and for non-submission of documents to establish that the

CENVAT credit allowed to them was not subsequently availed and utilized by them. The

appellant have filed the present appeal contending that the rejection of refund claim by

the refund sanctioning authority vide impugned order is pre-mature and in violation of
judicial discipline, as the SCA No. 6486 of 2014, filed before Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat
against Order No. 1414-1436/2013-CX dated 26.12.2013 is still pending.

- 6.2 I have gone through the O-I-A No. 146 to 168/2012(Ahd-II)CE/AK/Commr(A)/Ahd
dated 28.06.2012, Order No. 1414-1436/2013-CX dated 26.12.2013 passed by the Joint
Secretary (Revision Authority), Order No. 315-337/2020—CX(WZ)/ASRA/MUmbai dated
04.03.2020 passed by the Additional Secretary to G.O.I (Revision Authority) and the SCA -
No. 6486 of 2014. I find that the issue covered in Revisionary Authorities Orders dated:

. 26.12.2013 and 04.03.2020 as well as the SCA No. 6486 of 2014, are similar.

6.3 It is further observed that the revision application filed by the appellant was
decided twice by two different Revisionary Authorities, as both these orders passed by
separate Revisionary Authorities were against the same O-I-A No.146 to 168/2012(Ahd-
INCE/AK/Commr(A)/Ahd dated 28.06.2012. The appellant had challenged the said O-I-As,
as the Commissioner (A) had.upheld the stand taken by the original rebate sanctioning

authority, rejecting 22 rebate claims filed by the appellant on the grounds that the
appellant cannot simultaneously avail the benefit of Notification No.4/2006-CE dated
01.03.2006 for home clearance by paying central excise duty at 4%/5% and the benefit of

ey ing central excise duty  @10%. This appeal was decided by the first Rev;snonary.
4?5 ority vide Order dated 26.12.2013 against the appellant. The said order was

:i
Z’
5
/4




F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/8/2023-Appeal

v R

challenged by the appellant, by filing a SCA No. 6486 of 2014 before Hon'ble High Court
of Gujarat, which is still pending.

6.4  However, the same appeal was again decided by the second Revisionary Authority ‘
in the year 2020, ex-parte, as the appellant did not attend the personal hearing. This time
the decision was given in favour of the appellant. Therefore, they have filed a claim
* seeking refund in cash, in pursuance of the Revisionary Authority’s second Order No.315-

337/2020- CX(WZ)/ASRA/I\/Iumbal dated 04.03.2020.

6.5 A correspondence was, therefore, made to A.C.(RRA), CGST, Ahmedabad North,
vide letter No. GAPPL/COM/CEXP/8/2023-Appeals dated 06.03.2023 & 23.03.2023
seeking status of the Order No. 315-337/2020-CX(WZ)/ASRA/Mumbai dated 04.03.2020.
The A.C (RRA), vide letter No. GEXCOM/REV/CE/010/1293/2022-Rev dated 29.03.2023,
- informed that the Order No. 315-337/2020-CX(WZ)/ASRA/Mumbai dated 04.03.2020
passed in favour of the appellant has been accepted by the department. Thus, it is
apparent that the decision passed vide Order dated 04.03.2020 ‘of the Revisionary
Authority has attamed finality. :

. 6.6 Considering the fact that the SCA No. 6486 of 2014 (filed by the appellant against the
Order No.1414-1436/2013-CX dated 26.12.2013, passed by the first Revisionary Authority) is still O
pending before Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat and the subsequent Order No. 315-
337/2020-CX(WZ)/ASRA/Mumbai dated 04.03.2020, passed in favour of the appellant has
not been appealed by the department, I find that it would be in the interest of justice to
wait for the outcome of the aforesaid SCA, as the issue is still pending before a higher
judicial forum. The same has, also been requested by the appellant before the refund
sanctioning authority. As the outcome of the said SCA shall have binding on the
. subsequent decision taken vide Order dated 04.03.2020, I, therefore, without going into
the merit of the case, remand the matter to the adjudicating authority with the direction
to keep the matter in abeyance, till a decision in the SCA No. 6486 of 2014 is made. Even
otherwise, the refund claim was filed in pursuance of Order dated 04.03.2020 of the
Revisionary Authority, which has been accepted by the department. Hence, the same is
* binding upon the refund sanctioning authority.

7. In view of the above discussion and findings, I allow the appeal filed by the
appellant by way of remand.

qﬁﬂwmwﬁwmwﬁqﬁwaﬁzﬁﬁﬁmwgl
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.

o MMFM M
e (ardem)

Date: 31.03.2023:

r

Attested

e 22
(Rekha A. Nair)
Superintendent (Appeals)
CGST, Ahmedabad

© (2%

“\d

TRCE Los

v
@2&2

By RPAD/SPEED POST




1,/Sﬁ,lard File.

F.No.GAPPL/COM/CEXP/8/2023-Appeal

To,

M/s. Zydus Lifesciences Ltd., - Appellant
(Formerly known as'M/s. Cadila Healthcare Ltd.)

Plot No, 417-419-420 (Part),

N.H. 8A, Sarkhej Bavla Highway,

Village- Moraiya, Sanand,

~ Ahmedabad

The Assistant Commissioner, - Respondent
Central Tax, CGST & Central Excise,
Division-1V, Ahmedabad North

Ahmedabad

Copy to:
1. The Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North.

3. The Assistant Commissioner (H.Q. System), CGST, Ahmedabad North.
(For uploading the OIA) _

4. The Superintendent (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad, for uploading the OIA on
the website.

oo

AT, gom

% AL COMy,

S







